other judges from SUPREME COURT OF CASSATION, which legalized the THEFT OF HERITAGE 

PROPERTIES dozens of HERITAGE PROPERTIES of the DOBREV Halachev DYNASTY, of Mariola 

GAribova-Dobreeva dozens of BUILDINGS in the CENTER OF SOFIA - the capital of Bulgaria, 

with a total area of over 49,000 / forty-nine thousand square meters of developed built-up area 

of over 2.6 BILLION US DOLLARS worth and as many missed benefits and profits theft by 

oligarchs and agents of the socialist political mafia STATE SECURITY - EIL KYULEV and his 

family, DONEV and others, with the help of the mayors of the city of Sofia STEFAN SOFIYANSKI,